

No. 20-578

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERGEANT GARY HEDGER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RONALD GRAVES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. PALMER
BETH M. RIVERS
ROBIN B. WAGNER
PITT MCGEHEE PALMER
BONANNI & RIVERS
117 W. Fourth Street
Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent

March 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
Factual background	2
Procedural background.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that disputed issues of material fact precluded summary judgment to Deputies Myers and Potratz for their use of lethal force.....	9
A. The Sixth Circuit correctly remanded for a resolution of material disputed facts.	9
B. The Sixth Circuit stated the relevant law at the proper degree of specificity.	12
II. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that disputed issues of material fact precluded summary judgment to Sgt. Hedger for tasing a non- resisting suspect who had been shot in the face.....	15
A. The Sixth Circuit correctly remanded for a resolution of disputed material facts.	15
B. The right of a suspect who is not resisting arrest to be free from tasing is clearly established.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ciminillo v. Streicher</i> , 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	12
<i>Cockrell v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 468 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Eldridge v. City of Warren</i> , 533 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9, 10
<i>King v. Taylor</i> , 694 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	12
<i>Landis v. Baker</i> , 297 F. App'x 453 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	12
<i>Robinson v. Bibb</i> , 840 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Rudlaff v. Gillispie</i> , 791 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Sample v. Bailey</i> , 409 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005)	7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Untalan v. City of Lorain</i> , 430 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2005)	7, 12

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 12, 16

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10 9
